At 31 March 2022 55  10 206 10,596 10,867

Creightons Plc   Annual Report 2022

69

Notes to the financial statements

14 Other intangible assets

Brand

The Group has acquired the following brands which have an indefinite useful life:

Brand Carrying amount

 £000

Balance Active 508

Emma Hardie 5,108

Brodie and Stone 4,980

Total 10,596

These brands are deemed to have an indefinite useful life as there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the
asset is expected to generate net cash inflows. The Group has the intention and the ability to maintain the brand
indefinitely. However this is subject to an annual impairment review. The key assumptions for this impairment testing
are set out in Note 3 Key sources of estimation uncertainty. Sensitivity analysis has been conducted using the
following sensitivity assumptions; 1% increase in the discount rate; 10% decrease in EBITDA growth and nil terminal
value growth. There were no impairments arising as a result of the applied sensitivity assumptions.

On 21 June 2019, the Company acquired a skincare brand, for £508,000. The acquisition adds to the Group’s growing
range of beauty and well-being products contributing £4,257,000 to sales for this year (2021: £2,406,000).

For the additions in the current year see Note 8.

Creightons Plc   Annual Report 2022

70

Notes to the financial statements

15 Property, plant and equipment and investment property

Group

Freehold
land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Fixtures
and

fittings
Computers Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 April 2020 4,038  4,671  836  198  9,743

Additions - 525  300  44  869

Disposals -   (15) -   -   (15)

Reclassification to Right-of-use -   (145) -   -   (145)

At 31 March 2021 4,038  5,036  1,136  242  10,452

Additions -   1,125  128  62  1,315

Disposals -  (22) -   -   (22)

Reclassification to Right-of-use  -  (199)  (10) -   (209)

At 31 March 2022 4,038  5,940  1,254  304  11,536

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2020 97  3,081  455  154  3,787

Depreciation for the year 210  481  132  23  846

Disposals  -   (11)  -   -   (11)

Reclassification of categories   -   (27)  -   -   (27)

At 31 March 2021 307  3,524  587  177  4,595

Depreciation for the year 210  498  147  33  888

Disposals -   (12) -   -   (12)

At 31 March 2022 517  4,010  734  210  5,471

Carrying value

At 1 April 2020 3,941  1,590  381  44  5,956

At 31 March 2021 3,731  1,512  549  65  5,857

At 31 March 2022 3,521  1,930  520  94  6,065

Creightons Plc   Annual Report 2022

71

   Notes to the financial statements

15 Property, plant and equipment and investment property (continued)

Company

 Investment
Property

 £000

Cost

At 1 April 2020 4,038

Additions

At 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022 4,038

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2020 97

Depreciation for the year 210

At 31 March 2021 307

Depreciation for the year 210

At 31 March 2022 517

Carrying value

At 1 April 2020 3,941

At 31 March 2021 3,731

At 31 March 2022 3,521

On 16 October 2019, Creightons Plc acquired the freehold property at Peterborough having occupied the property
as a tenant since March 2003 for £3.80m plus stamp duty and professional costs. Based on an up to date property
valuation, the Directors consider that the fair value of the property is not materially different to the cost value.
The property has been pledged as security for the long term loan.

16 Right-of-use assets

Group

Leasehold
Property

Plant and
machinery

Total

  £000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 April 2020   764   587   1,351